

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	18-cv-06658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	18-cv-12018 (JSR)
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE BEECHWOOD DEFENDANTS’
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

LIPSIUS BENHAIM LAW LLP
Ira S. Lipsius
80-02 Kew Gardens Rd, Suite 1030
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
Tel: (212) 981-8440

*Attorney for Defendants Beechwood Re
Ltd., Beechwood Re Investments, LLC,
B Asset Manager LP, B Asset Manager
II LP, Beechwood Re Holdings, Inc.,
Beechwood Bermuda International,
Ltd., Beechwood Bermuda Ltd., BAM
Administrative Services LLC, Mark
Feuer, and Scott Taylor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. THE PARTIES.....	4
II. THE ALLEGED PLATINUM PONZI SCHEME.....	5
III. THE CLAIMS AGAINST BEECHWOOD.....	6
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE RECEIVER’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS, SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS, AND CIVIL RICO CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE <i>WAGONER</i> RULE AND THE DOCTRINE OF <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i>	8
A. Under The <i>Wagoner</i> Rule, The Receiver Lacks Standing to Bring Common Law Claims, Securities Fraud Claims, and Civil RICO Claims against the Beechwood Defendants.....	8
1. The “adverse interest” exception is inapplicable because PPCO derived a benefit from the wrongdoing.....	9
2. New York law does not recognize an independent “innocent insider” exception that stands alone from the adverse interest exception.	12
B. The Common Law, Securities Fraud, and Civil RICO Claims Against the Beechwood Parties Are Barred By The Doctrine of <i>In</i> <i>Pari Delicto</i>	14
II. THE RECEIVER’S CIVIL RICO CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE PSLRA (COUNTS 1-3)	14
III. THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE BEECHWOOD PARTIES FOR SECURITIES FRAUD SHOULD BE DISMISSED	17
A. The FAC Fails to State a Claim under Section 10(b) or Rule 10b-5	17
1. The Receiver Does Not Plead An Actionable Misstatement	18
2. The Receiver Fails to Plead an Actionable Omission.....	19
3. The Receiver Fails to Plead Justifiable Reliance.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim under § 20(a)	20
IV. THE RECEIVER’S AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AND AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	21
A. The Receiver Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	22
B. The Receiver Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Fraud.....	23
V. THE RECEIVER’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Possible Prods., Inc.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Balanced Return Fund Ltd. v. Royal Bank of Can.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6380 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 30, 2014)	10
<i>Bellefonte Re Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins., Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 523 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 145 (1st Dep’t 2007)	22
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 861 N.Y.S.2d 578 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2008)	9
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv’rs I, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>Concord Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1st Dep’t 2013)	10
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</i> , 910 N.E.2d 976 (N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>Feirstein v. Nanbar Realty Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16
<i>Gagnon v. Alkermes PLC</i> , 2019 WL 1388700 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019).....	12
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	16
<i>In re 1031 Tax Grp., LLC</i> , 420 B.R. 178 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9, 13
<i>In re AlphaStar Ins. Grp. Ltd.</i> , 383 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24

In re Arbco Capital Mgmt., LLP,
498 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12

In re Bennett Funding Grp., Inc.,
336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003).....13, 14

In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC.,
721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.,
329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

In re Lehr Constr. Corp.,
528 B.R. 598 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015),
aff'd, 551 B.R. 732 (S.D.N.Y. 2016),
aff'd, 666 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2016).....12

Javier v. Beck,
2014 WL 3058456 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2014).....8

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010).....9, 10, 11

Krys v. Klejna,
658 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2016)23

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....22

Lefkowitz v. Bank of N.Y.,
2003 WL 22480049 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003),
rev'd in part on other grounds, 528 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007).....16

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....23

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....7

New Greenwich Litig. Tr., LLC v. Citco Fund Servs. (Europe) B.V.,
41 N.Y.S.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2016)10

Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.,
530 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)17

Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.,
85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000),
aff'd, 2 F. App'x 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....19

Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC,
 454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011),
amended by In Re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. Inc., 2011 WL 3477177
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2011), *aff'd*, 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)9, 14

Picard v. Kohn,
 2011 WL 10894857 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2011).....15

Picard v. Kohn,
 907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

Pope v. Rice,
 2005 WL 613085 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2005)22

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG,
 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....14

Ritchie Capital Management, L.L.C. v. General Electric Capital Corp.,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2015),
aff'd, 821 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 2016)23

Saltz v. First Frontier, L.P.,
 485 F. App'x 461 (2d Cir. 2012).20

Saltz v. First Frontier, LP,
 782 F. Supp. 2d 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2010),
aff'd, 485 F. App'x 461 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

SCM Grp., Inc. v. McKinsey & Co.,
 2011 WL 1197523 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2011)24

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....20

SEC v. Zandford,
 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....15

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....25

Serino v Lipper,
 846 N.Y.S.2d 138 (1st Dep't 2007)24

Shearson Lehman Hutton Inc. v. Wagoner,
 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....8, 9

SmartStream Techs., Inc. v. Chambadal,
 2018 WL 1870488 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2018).....25

SNS Bank, N.V. v. Citibank, N.A.,
777 N.Y.S.2d 62 (1st Dep’t 2004)19

Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Fuel Cell Sys., LLC,
842 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....19

Suez Equity Inv’rs, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

U.S. Capital Partners, LLC v. Stanwich Capital Advisors, LLC,
2015 WL 4388421 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2015)18

Vitale v. Steinberg,
764 N.Y.S.2d 236 (1st Dep’t 2003)25

Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs., Inc., Tr. of Greenwich Sentry, L.P. Litig. Tr. v. Globeop Fin. Servs. LLC,
2013 WL 8597474 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 27, 2013).....10, 11

Zohar CDO-2003-1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC,
286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)7
